the garage (if any) located on the premises on residentially zone property, 
provided further;   

(a) Properties with less than one-half (1/2) acre of land area will be 
permitted no more than one (1) single storied detached wood frame / metal 
accessory building which may be no larger than one hundred forty-four 
(144) square feet in floor space. 

(b) Properties with more than one-half (1/2) acre of land area shall be 

permitted no more than two (2) single storied detached wood frame / metal 
accessory buildings, neither of which may be larger than one hundred 
forty-four (144) square feet in floor space.   

(c) No such accessory buildings or structures shall be larger than one 

hundred forty-four (144) square feet in floor space.  Such storage 
buildings and/or structures shall be no closer than five (5) feet, including 
overhangs or eaves, from the rear or side lot line on any residentially 
zoned property.  In addition, any such accessory buildings shall be

[...]

(C) There shall be a minimum side yard requirement of not less than ten (10) 

feet where a permitted use adjoins a residential zone. 
(D) There shall be a rear yard of not less than twenty-five (25) feet where a 

permitted use adjoins a residential zone. 
(E) There shall be a minimum house size of one thousand and four hundred 

(1,400) square feet. 

SECTION 2. Every section, clause, and phrase of this Ordinance is separable and 
severable. Should any section, sentence, clause, or phrase be declared unconstitutional or invalid 
by a court of competent jurisdiction, said unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect or

[...]

(25) "Freestanding sign" Freestanding sign shall mean a single faced or 
multi-faced sign which is constructed independent of any building and 
supported by any means. Freestanding signage may not be digital in nature. 
No on premise freestanding sign shall have a sign area greater than one 
hundred seventy five (175) square feet and shall not be digital in nature and 
no off-premise sign shall have a sign area greater than two hundred eighty 
eight (288) square feet and shall not be digital in nature. 

(26) "Gross surface area of sign" Gross surface area of sign means the entire 
area defined by the limits of the perimeter of a sign. However, such 
perimeter shall not include any structural elements lying outside or inside

[...]

then all such faces shall be included together in the computations of any sign 
area. The sign area of a sign made of individually cut out letters is the area 
of the rectangle necessary to enclose all such letters. For off- premise signs 
shall not have a sign area larger than two hundred eighty eight (288) square 
feet and on premise pole signs no larger than one hundred seventy-five (175) 
square feet. See Monument Signs for sign area limitations. 

(a) For attached on premise signs, the foregoing definitionof 

subparagraph (a) shall also apply, except that if any word, symbol, or group of words 
or symbols which would otherwise be included within the rectangle defined above

[...]

premises, and further agreeing that the city may require removal if, in its judgment, 
the public interest requires its removal at any time in the future. 

(e) That any public interest directional marker shall be located not 

more than one-half (1/2) mile (two thousand six hundred forty feet (2,640')) from the 
nearest corner of the property of the entity to which it is intended to direct attention. 

(f) Visibility Triangle at access points. No structure, signs, 

landscaping, fences, terraces, or other natural or artificial features adjacent to any

[...]

(1) The permitted size of a non-digital detached sign shall be 

determined  in accordance with the distance which such sign is  set  back  
from the  right-of-  way as specified in § 9-834 but the sign area of a detached 
sign (whether a freestanding sign or projecting sign) shall not exceed one 
hundred seventy-five (175)square feet in size per sign face. The sign area of a 
sign shall be calculated in accordance with the provisions of the defined term 
"sign area” in § 9-802 of this chapter, except that the dimensions of any 
reader board, message center whether digital or not shall be calculated